
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Angela M Bloor 
0113 395 2194 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN PANEL 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Tuesday, 11th May, 2010 
at 1.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

P Gruen 
T Hanley 
T Murray 
R Lewis 
 

R Harker 
S Smith 
 

B Anderson 
C Fox (Chair) 
 

T Leadley 
 

D Blackburn 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstance shall be specified in the 
minutes). 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To approve the minutes of the Development Plan 
Panel meeting held on 9th March 2010 
 
(minutes attached) 
 
 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

All Wards;  LEEDS LDF NATURAL RESOURCES AND 
WASTE DEVELOPMENT PLAN DOCUMENT -
'POLICY POSITION' CONSULTATION (INITIAL 
REPORT OF CONSULTATION) 
 
Further to minute 23 of the Development Plan 
Panel held on 13th October 2009, to consider a 
report of the Director of City Development 
providing information on the initial results from the 
consultation on the Natural Resources and Waste 
Development Plan Document and progress in 
preparation of submission documents for 
independent examination 
 
(report attached) 
 
 
 

7 - 14 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

All Wards;  LEEDS LDF CORE STRATEGY - 'PREFERRED 
APPROACH' ANALYSIS OF CONSULTATION 
RESPONSES : A WELL CONNECTED CITY 
(TRANSPORT ) THEME 
 
Further to minute 34 of the Development Plan 
Panel held on 2nd February 2010, to consider a 
report of the Director of City Development 
providing further information on the comments 
received in respect of the transport theme 
 
(report attached) 
 
 
 

15 - 
50 

9   
 

All Wards;  LEEDS LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK 
CORE STRATEGY - 'PREFERRED APPROACH' 
ANALYSIS OF CONSULTATION RESPONSES : 
SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES THEME 
 
Further to minute 34 of the Development Plan 
Panel meeting held on 2nd February 2010, to 
consider a report of the Director of City 
Development setting out further details of the 
comments received in respect of the Sustainable 
Communities theme 
 
(report attached) 
 
 
 

51 - 
86 

10   
 

All Wards;  LEEDS LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK 
CORE STRATEGY - 'PREFERRED APPROACH' 
- ANALYSIS OF CONSULTATION RESPONSES: 
GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE (AND NATURAL 
ENVIRONMENT) THEME 
 
Further to minute 34 of the Development Plan 
Panel meeting held on 2nd February 2010, to 
consider a report of the Director of City 
Development providing further details of the 
comments received in respect of the Green 
Infrastructure theme 
 
(report attached) 
 
 
 

87 - 
110 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Tuesday 8th June 2010 at 1.30pm in the Civic Hall, 
Leeds 
 
 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting held 
On 11th May 2010 

Development Plan Panel 
 

Tuesday, 9th March, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor C Fox in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, R Harker, 
T Leadley, D Blackburn, T Murray, S Smith 
and R Lewis 

 
   

 
 
36 Late items  
 There were no formal late items but Panel Members were in receipt of the 
following additional information tabled by Officers for consideration at the meeting: 
 LDF Core Strategy –Infrastructure Delivery Plan – a flow chart showing a 
stepped approach to infrastructure planning and delivery (as a basis to provide 
further information on the methodology advocated by the Planning Advisory Service) 
 
 
37 Declaration of interests  
 The following Members declared personal/prejudicial interests for the purpose 
of Section 81(3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the 
Members Code of Conduct: 
 Revisions to the Local Development Scheme – Councillor Blackburn declared 
a personal interest as a member of the West Leeds Gateway Regeneration Board as 
the report proposed the withdrawal of the West Leeds Gateway Area Action Plan 
(minute 39 refers) 
 
 
38 Minutes  

RESOLVED-  That the minutes of the Development Plan Panel meeting held 
on 2nd February 2010 be approved, subject to the following amendments: 
 The inclusion of Councillors Coulson and Latty in the attendance record for 
the meeting 
 Minute 34 -  Leeds LDF Core Strategy – Preferred Approach - the deletion of 
the duplicate reference to Affordable Housing  
 
 
39 Revisions to the Local Development Scheme  
 The Panel considered a report of the Director of City Development setting out 
proposed changes to the Local Development Scheme (LDF) in respect of Area 
Action Plans (AAPs) 
 The Head of Forward Planning and Implementation presented the report and 
explained that due to changes in national guidance through PPS12, there was a 
need for Local Authorities to prioritise the Core Strategy amongst all of the Local 
Development Framework (LDF) documents.   This increased emphasis on the 
production of a Core Strategy together with the current economic downturn which 
had led to uncertainty in the delivery of both long-term regeneration proposals and 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting held 
On 11th May 2010 

schemes which had already obtained planning permission, had led to the proposals 
before Members to withdraw three Area Action Plans, these being the EASEL AAP, 
the West Leeds Gateway APP and the City Centre AAP, although informal planning 
frameworks would remain to continue the work which had already been carried out.   
It was emphasised also, that the continued regeneration and renaissance of such 
areas remained a priority; as a consequence a variety of mechanisms would 
continue to be explored to deliver priorities within these areas 
 Regarding the production of a series of thematic Development Plan 
Documents (DPDs) there was also the proposal to remove the retail, greenspace 
and highways DPDs and replace these with a Site Allocations DPD which would 
cover some of the issues which would have been contained in these separate DPDs 
 Concerning the Aire Valley Leeds AAP, it was proposed to progress this as 
the area had been
[...]
st Leeds Gateway proposals with a view to their 
eventual approval as a Supplementary Planning Document 

 
 
40 Leeds Local Development Framework (LDF) Core Strategy - 
Infrastructure Delivery Plan (IDP)  

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting held 
On 11th May 2010 

 The Panel considered a report of the Director of City Development outlining 
the work which was being undertaken in the preparation of an Infrastructure Delivery 
Plan (IDP), to support the Core Strategy 
 The Head of Forward Planning and Implementation presented the report and 
stated that this was a challenging undertaking which was at an early stage.   A 
questionnaire had been sent out to key infrastructure providers to establish future 
plans and commitments within five year periods to establish where the major 
priorities were, with the responses being set out in the appendix to the submitted 
report 
 Members commented on the following matters: 

• the response given by Centrica and the need for a more meaningful 
response to be provided 

• that a response had not been received from Yorkshire Water 

• that energy provision for new homes must be considered 

• the need for infrastructure to be provided before housing developments 
occurred which did not seem to be the case 

• the likelihood of the proposals for EASEL and the West Leeds Area 
Gateway in view of the decisions taken on the previous report 

• concerns that responses relating to education had not been provided 

• that the number of applications for family housing being submitted was 
a concern in terms of infrastructure which the Council needed to 
provide and that this should be given more prominence within the 
report 

• concerns that the current infrastructure in some parts of the city was 
not adequate 

• regarding the health and wellbeing section, that regarding Joint Service 
Centres, that the PCT had pulled out of some of these and that efforts 
should be made to establish whether the PCT would support JSCs 

• that any work within the 5 year period 2010 – 2015 should have 
commenced and if this had not, then attention should be drawn to that 
fact 

• that in respect of the rail network and provision of park and ride 
facilities, these were required now 

Officers informed the Panel that whilst the schedule submitted as  
Appendix 1 to the report was a useful start, it was acknowledged that it reflected 
work in process and that Officers were seeking to work with a range of infrastructure 
providers and partners to address information gaps 

RESOLVED – To note the report and the comments now made 
 

 
41 Date and time of next meeting  
 13th April 2010 at 1.30pm  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report of the Director of City Development 
 
Development Plan Panel 
 
Date: 11 May 2010 
 
Subject: Leeds LDF Natural Resources and Waste Development Plan Document – 
‘Policy Position’ Consultation (Initial Report of Consultation) 
 

        
 

 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1. The Natural Resources and Waste Development Plan Document is a significant part 
of the Leeds Local Development Framework (LDF).  The purpose of this Plan is to 
provide an integrated approach to managing natural resources and waste in Leeds as 
part of the spatial planning framework.  This Plan (along with its evidence base) has 
been subject to “Issues and Alternative Options” consultation, which then informed a 
‘Policy Position’ report laying out the preferred approach of Leeds City Council. 

 
2. Consultation and public engagement has been undertaken on this Policy Position 

report and the summary of responses is presented here. 
 
 

Specific Implications For:  
 

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  All 

 

Originator: David Feeney / 
 Jenny Williams 
Tel: 2474539 

√ 

√ 

√ 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 To advise and update Development Plan Panel members 
[...]
 above, further detailed analysis will be undertaken 

regarding the consultation responses.  These will be reported to Panel in due 
course, as a basis to identify actions and recommendations in the preparation of the 
draft Publication document. 

 
4.0 Legal and resource implications 

4.1 Once adopted (following Independent Examination), the Natural Resources and 
Waste Development Plan Document will form part of the Local Development 
Framework for Leeds.  The preparation of LDF documents continues to make 
demands on staff resourcing. 

 
5.0 Implications for council policy and governance 

5.1 None at this stage 
 
6.0 Conclusions 

6.1 This report has provided an overview of the Policy Position consultation and how this 
feeds into the next steps in relation to the preparation of the NRWDPD.  

  
6.2 The results of this consultation will be used to prepare a draft publication document 

of the Natural Resources and Waste DPD. This will be the final policy document and 
under the process, will be made available once completed for final consultation 
comment. The preparation of a detailed DPD is a complex process and must be 
integrated with the other documents in the LDF.  Continued work is therefore 
necessary to complete, and where necessary review, the work currently underway to 
ensure that the emerging document is both sustainable and can be evaluated as 
sound. 

 
7.0 Recommendations 

7.1 The Development Plan Panel is asked to note the progress and next steps in relation 
to the preparation of the LDF Natural Resources and Waste Development Plan 
Document and the next stages in production of the Publication draft. 

 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Director of City Development 
 
Development Plan Panel 
 
Date: 11 May 2010 
 
Subject: Leeds LDF Core Strategy – ‘Preferred Approach’ Analysis of Consultation 

Responses: A Well Connected City (Transport) Theme 
 

        
 
 
Executive Summary 
 
1. At Dev
[...]
 transport 
theme.  These are summarised in section 3 below and a more detailed summary 
scheduled is attached as Appendix 1 to this report. 

 

3.0 Main issues 

3.1 The principal theme of the transport chapter of the ‘Preferred Approach’ document is 
a ‘well connected city’ based on the delivery of a sustainable and integrated 
transport strategy to support economic growth and the RSS housing targets. At the 
same time the strategy seeks to address the issues of climate change; safety, 
security and health; equality of opportunity and quality of life. There are four policies 
covering: Transport Investment and Management Priorities (T1); Accessibility 
Requirements and New Development (T2); Freight (T3) and Managing the Growth 
of Leeds Bradford Airport (T4). 

 
3.2 A summary of the main comments received is given below, and full details and 

responses are included in Appendix 1. 
 

Transport Investment Priorities 

• General support for Transport Investment priorities and the delivery of an 
Integrated Transport Strategy for Leeds but need to expand transport initiatives 
(such as ‘Car Clubs’), link the approach to the transport strategy for Leeds and 
regional infrastructure decisions, more integrated and comprehensive public 
transport solutions (such as NGT), Park & Ride and better provision for walking 
and cycling; 

• Support for the role of canals and waterways as part of a wider integrated 
transport strategy; 

• Some concern regarding the impact of individual proposals (Tram train) and 
that the NGT proposals do not follow all the original Supertram corridors; 

• Need to utilise opportunities to target funding more effectively and recognise 
financial constraints (and capacity issues on the Strategic Highways Network); 

Page 16



• Need to improve public transport provision in community areas (not just focus 
upon the City Centre) which are currently poorly served, and to consider 
congestion issues outside the main urban area; 

• Need to more effectively integrate the location of transport infrastructure and 
potential housing growth areas (and the overall spatial strategy of the plan) and 
the more effective ‘joining up’ of policy approaches; 

• Some concern that transport proposals and initiatives need to be more radical, 
make more use of demand management and make better use of technology; 

• Need to make more explicit policy reference to transport links to 
Leeds/Bradford Airport; 

• More explicit policy reference should be made to the provision of Roadside 
Services. 

 
 Accessibility Requirements for new development 

• General support for the overall approach of the policies; 

• Need for development to be in sustainable locations and greater clarity 
regarding the quantum of development in order to understand and manage 
impacts (including car parking and trip generation); 

• Development should only be permitted where sufficient infrastructure is in 
place. 

 
Freight 

• The policy makes no reference to the provision of overnight parking facilities for 
HGVs. 

 
Managing the Growth of the Airport 

• Mixed support for managed growth of the airport to support economic 
development aspirations and to mitigate environmental impacts; 

• Concern that proposed transport and surface access measures are 
inadequate; 

• Suggestion that the section should be redrafted to more clearly reflect national 
policy, the Vision for Leeds and the nature of proposed surface access 
solutions. 

 
3.2 The consultation responses are on the whole supportive of the broad thrust of the 

transport chapter, with if anything a view that the strategy should be more ambitious. 
Key issues identified relate to the lack of specific interventions to meet the needs of 
the potential housing growth areas; the integration of the text with the map; cross 
referencing supporting documents; the policy relating to the growth of Leeds 
Bradford airport, and the need to ensure that all the proposals are fundable and 
deliverab
[...]
fic strategies/policies are not included for other 
key corridors and areas. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Disagree. The Lower Aire Valley is a strategic 
growth/regeneration area and proposed urban eco-settlement. As 
such, an appropriate and commensurate emphasis on the need 
to incorporate GI is essential part of this planned growth. 

None 

P
a
g
e
 1

0
8



Policy G7 

Natural 
England 

Policy is supported. The PPG17 audit will help to identify the 
quantity and quality of greenspaces in the district and 
ensure that Leeds residents are able to benefit from access 
to such spaces, including improved physical and mental 
health. 

Comments noted. May need to delete this policy prior to 
Publication once the PPG17 Audit & Assessment has been 
published. 

None 

Miscellaneous 

Stanks and 
Swarcliffe 
Residents 
Associatio
n 

There is a need to invest in flood prevention in the Wyke 
Beck Valley 

Noted. No amendments to GI Chapter required. The Environment 
Agency are doing this as part of the Flood Alleviation Scheme for 
the Wyke Beck Valley 

None 

Drivers 
Jonas 

The wording of Policy SC8 should be amended to 
demonstrate that the retention of some natural features 
within the context of a  comprehensive redevelopment or 
master planning of a site may be inappropriate and that their 
removal may in some instances be integral to a site’s 
successful redevelopment. Request that the wording be 
altered to reflect that the need to retain such features should 
be made on a site by site basis. 

Disagree. The emphasis should be on retaining natural features 
and their removal should be an exception to policy. 

None 

 

P
a
g
e
 1

0
9



Page 110

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	7 Leeds LDF Natural Resources and Waste Development Plan Document -'Policy Position' Consultation (initial report of consultation)
	8 Leeds LDF Core Strategy - 'Preferred Approach' Analysis of consultation responses : A Well Connected City (Transport ) theme
	9 Leeds Local Development Framework Core Strategy - 'Preferred Approach' Analysis of consultation responses : Sustainable Communities Theme
	10 Leeds Local Development Framework Core Strategy - 'Preferred Approach' - Analysis of consultation responses: Green Infrastructure (and Natural Environment) theme



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting 
Held on 22nd June 2010 

Development Plan Panel 
 

Tuesday, 11th May, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor C Fox in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, T Hanley, 
D Blackburn, T Murray and R Lewis 

 
   

 
 
42 Late items  
 There were no formal late items, however Panel Members were in receipt of 
supplementary information in respect of a summary of the community engagement 
on the  Residual Waste Treatment project (minute 46 refers) 
 
 
43 Declaration of interests  
 The following Members declared personal/prejudicial interests for the purpose 
of Section 81(3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the 
Members Code of Conduct: 
 Agenda items 8 and 9 – Leeds LDF Core Strategy – Analysis of consultation 
responses: A well connected city (transport) theme and Sustainable Communities 
theme – Councillor Anderson declared personal interests through being a member of 
West Yorkshire Integrated Transport Authority as Metro had commented on these 
matters (minutes 47 and 48 refer) 
 
 
44 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Gruen, Leadley and 
Smith 
 
 
45 Minutes  

RESOLVED-  That the minutes of the Development Plan Panel meeting held 
on 9th March 2010 be approved. 
 
 
46 Leeds LDF Natural Resources and Waste Development Plan Document -
'Policy Position' Consultation (initial report of consultation)  
 Further to minute 23 of the Development Plan Panel meeting held on 13th 
October 2009 where Panel considered a report on the scope and content of the 
Natural Resources and Waste Development Plan Document prior to a period of 
informal consultation, Members considered a report of the Director of City 
Development setting out a summary of the responses received to that consultation.   
The report also set out the current position on the preparation of the documents for 
independent examination 
 The Head of Forward Planning and Implementation presented the report and 
informed Members of the various events which had been arranged as part of the 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
Held on 22nd June 2010 

consultation which had resulted in over 100 responses, some of which were very 
detailed.   He also referred to the document which had been tabled to the Panel 
setting out the consultation by colleagues in Waste Management as part of the PFI 
procurement process for a Residual Waste Treatment facility  
 Arising out of the consultation of the DPD, Members were informed that whilst 
there was a measure of support for the emerging ‘policy position’ there were a 
number of key issues to consider.   These included planning issues associated with 
the residual waste treatment proposals and the representations received from the 
Coal Authority regarding the presentation Minerals Safeguarding Areas.   These 
matters would need to be covered in further detail as part of the more detailed 
analysis of responses at the next stage of the process 
 Members commented on the following matters: 

• the number of responses which had been received; that this was 
disappointing and that not everyone had responded to all of the 
questions which were posed 

• the number of non-answers which could be interpreted either as an 
acceptance of or rejection of the issues 

• that some of the events were held in supermarkets which perhaps 
should have yielded a higher response rate 

• that the impression from the information in the report was that the 
general public had not really been consulted 

The Head of Forward Planning and Implementation gave the following  
responses: 

• regarding the number of responses received, that the LDF process 
differed from the UDP process and was about more engagement at an 
earlier stage in order to try and address issues before policies were 
drawn up and submitted for final consultation 

• that the consultation had given a sense of what the reaction to 
proposals would be 

• that much information had been available; that many people had 
expressed an interest in the consultation and had taken away leaflets 
etc and where specific sites were being looked at, Officers had 
contacted the landowners/tenants, where individual sites were 
specifically affected by the proposals 

RESOLVED – To note the report, the progress and next steps in 
relation to the preparation of the LDF Natural Resources and Waste Development 
Plan Document and the next stages in production of the publication draft 
 
 
47 Leeds LDF Core Strategy - 'Preferred Approach' Analysis of consultation 
responses : A Well Connected City (Transport ) theme  

Further to minute 34 of the Development Plan Panel meeting held on 2nd 
February 2010 where Panel considered a report on the initial feedback on the 
consultation exercise for the Leeds LDF Core Strategy ‘ Preferred Approach’, 
Members considered a report of the Director of City Development setting out further 
detailed consideration of the comments received in respect of the transport theme 

Officers presented the report and stated that the main theme of the transport 
chapter was a ‘well-connected city’ based on the delivery of a sustainable and 
integrated transport strategy to support economic growth and the RSS housing 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
Held on 22nd June 2010 

targets, whilst seeking to address climate change issues; safety; security and health; 
equality of opportunity and quality of life 

The four main policy areas in this theme were: 

• Transport investment and management priorities 

• Accessibility requirements and new development 

• Freight 

• Managing the growth of Leeds Bradford Airport 
A total of 150 individual responses had been received and that in  

general there was support for the majority of the policies.   Members were informed 
of the main areas of concerns which were: 

• the need to integrate the location of transport infrastructure and 
potential housing growth areas 

• increased traffic at Leeds Bradford Airport 

• that there were insufficient proposals contained in the document 

• concerns about the availability of funding for the existing proposals and 
that the economic downturn could mean that some of the proposals 
could not now be delivered 

Members were informed that Transport Leeds were looking at transport  
requirements for the next 20 years; that subject to further commissioning by the 
Government, that ongoing work would be undertaken on delivering a sustainable 
transport system and that a new transport model would be available for use in the 
next few months  
 Members commented on the following matters: 

• provision for roadside services and whether this referred to formal or 
informal facilities.   Officers stated that this related to formal services 
and that they were of the view that the current services were sufficient 
to meet the needs of road users 

• the comments received on the inadequacy of transport to the airport 
and where the thrust of these comments emanated from.   Members 
were informed these were largely responses from individuals and that 
in terms of funding new infrastructure for Leeds Bradford Airport, it was 
expected that the airport would make a significant contribution to this 

• the tram train; the view that the situation on this had moved on and that 
there was no intention of increasing the frequency of the tram train 

• regarding carbon emissions, that there was a policy for a 40% 
reduction across the Leeds economy and that the document had to 
take this into account.   Officers stated that the proposals would help to 
reduce carbon emissions 

• that the strategy should be more ambitious 

• the importance of ensuring that the proposals could be funded and 
would be capable of being delivered and that this could lead to some 
difficult decisions having to be made 

• that the current economic situation could not be ignored but that the 
ambitions in the transport proposals had to be retained to ensure 
Leeds was ready when the recovery began.   Whist Officers were 
supportive of this, it was stated that it would be challenging to match 
ambitions with the resources which were available 

Regarding funding, Officers stated that the Department of Transport 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
Held on 22nd June 2010 

Programme looking at the delivery of a sustainable transport system was looking at 
funding up to 2019.   However, future funding provision was currently uncertain, 
within the context of wider reductions in public spending.   Despite this difficult 
context, the City Council and its partners were committed to delivering sustainable 
transport initiatives 
 RESOLVED -  To note the report, the comments now made and the course of 
further action as set out in appendix 1 of the submitted report in preparing a draft 
Publication Core Strategy 
 
 
48 Leeds Local Development Framework Core Strategy - 'Preferred 
Approach' Analysis of consultation responses : Sustainable Communities 
Theme  
 Further to minute 34 of the Development Plan Panel meeting held on 2nd 
February 2010 where Panel considered a report of the initial feedback on the 
consultation exercise for the Leeds LDF Core Strategy ‘Preferred Approach’, 
Members considered a report of the Director of City Development setting out further 
detailed consideration of the comments received in respect of the sustainable 
communities theme 
 Officers presented the report and stated that this theme was a wide ranging 
one to reflect community needs 
 Arising out of the consultation there would be an expansion of the information 
in respect of regeneration areas.   For the AAPs which were not now being taken 
forward some of the information from these documents would be placed in the Core 
Strategy where appropriate.   Aire Valley Leeds would also be highlighted to a 
greater degree in the Core Strategy, possibly with its own chapter 
 Members were informed that there had been general support for uses in 
centres and edge of centres, but that more specific information was needed.   There 
was a need to balance appropriate uses to each centre and the need for the 
retention of Post Offices had been highlighted.   However, it had to be accepted that 
some uses were not able to be situated in local centres, eg schools, hospitals and 
some leisure facilities 
 In respect of Sustainable Design and Construction, there had been a wide 
range of responses received with many people asking for stricter regulations for new 
development.   Members were informed that higher standards for development 
would be encouraged but that these should not be too onerous.   The Panel was 
informed that this particular chapter would be moved to sit with environmental 
policies as it was thought this was a more appropriate place for this information 
 Members discussed the following matters: 

• whether West Leeds Gateway would still be given high priority in view 
of the withdrawal of the AAP 

• the siting of offices; that the steer was to locate this use in centres and 
how applications for out of centre offices would be dealt it 

• the impact of large supermarkets and Tesco in particular, on local 
centres and that the document did not seem to address this problem 

Officers provided the following responses: 

• that West Leeds Gateway (as a Supplementary Planning Document) 
would be given as high a priority as possible and that the main thrust of 
the aspirations to regenerate West Leeds had been retained 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
Held on 22nd June 2010 

• regarding the location of office accommodation, that in terms of the 
Core Strategy offices should be located in centres, but applications 
would be judged by Officers in Development Control on a site by site 
basis and on the individual merits of the application 

• that a Town Centre Survey was to be undertaken which would look at 
the most suitable locations for any further supermarket retailing 

RESOLVED -  To note the report, the comments now made and the  
course of further action as set out in appendix 1 of the submitted report in preparing 
a draft Publication Core Strategy 

 
 
49 Leeds Local Development Framework Core Strategy - 'Preferred 
Approach' - Analysis of consultation responses: Green Infrastructure (and 
Natural Environment) theme  
 Further to minute 34 of the Development Plan Panel meeting held on 2nd 
February 2010 where Panel considered a report of the initial feedback on the 
consultation exercise for the Leeds LDF Core Strategy ‘Preferred Approach’, 
Members considered a report of the Director of City Development setting out further 
detailed consideration of the comments received in respect of  Green Infrastructure - 
the natural environment theme 
 Officers presented the report and stated that the concept of Green 
Infrastructure had been put forward by Natural England with whom Officers had 
worked closely alongside other authorities in the Leeds City Region.   Members were 
informed that Leeds City Council was viewed by the Leeds City Region to be an 
pioneer in respect of Green Infrastructure 
 Members were informed that 142 responses had been received and overall 
the ideas put forward in the consultation had been well received 
 Concerns had been raised from developers and advisers in relation to 
developer contributions as these were seen as potential burdens which could 
undermine viability, however it was important for the Council to continue to seek 
such contributions  
 In respect of Policy G3 – Housing Growth Areas, developers were of the view 
that this required further clarification or should be deleted 
 Policy G5 – the creation of new woodlands was well received however the 
policies in respect of TPOs and Ancient Woodlands were considered to be too 
detailed and Officers were of the view that these should be deleted from the Core 
Strategy and be picked up in more detail elsewhere 
 A plan showing the extent of the Green Infrastructure had been provided as 
part of the consultation and several further suggestions for possible areas had been 
received, ie the South Leeds corridor and the Morley/Middleton Corridor as well as 
the woodland on the Outer Ring Road 
 Natural England had suggested the Council carry out an up-to-date character 
assessment to help strengthen the evidence base for this theme, however there 
were resource issues associated with this.   Officers considered that some of the 
work done for the UDP could be revisited and updated for the Core Strategy 
 RESOLVED -  To note the report, the comments now made and the course of 
further action as detailed in appendix 1 of the submitted report in preparing a draft 
Publication Core Strategy 
 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
Held on 22nd June 2010 

50 Date and time of next meeting  
 Tuesday 8th June 2010 at 1.30pm 
 
 
 
 


